PUBLIC PROCUREMENT REGULATORY AUTHORITY (PPRA)

CONTRACT AWARD PROFORMA - I

To be filled and uploaded on PPRA Website in respect of all Public Contracts

of Works, Services and Goods worth Rs 50 million or more

	NAME OF THE ORGANIZATION/DEPTT	National Highway Authority					
•	FEDERAL/PROVINCIAL GOVT/OTHERS		Fed	deral Govt	(Autonomous Body)		
•	TITLE OF CONTRACT	Dualization of Khuzdar – Kuchlak Section of National Highway (N-25): Section – III (Km 102+000 ~ Km 171+900)					
		2(538)					
•	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF THE CONTRACT				lization of Khuzdar – Kuchlak Section of III (Km 102+000 ~ Km 171+900).		
•	TENDER VALUE	Rs. 13,147,8	30,488				
•	ENGINEER's ESTIMATE (for civil works only)	Rs. 13,147,8	30,488				
•	ESTIMATED COMPLETION PERIOD (AS PER CONTRACT)	36 Months fr	om Enginee	er's notice to	commence		
•	WHETHER THE PROCUREMENT WAS INCLUDED IN ANNUAL PROC	UREMENT PLAN	?		• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •		
		Yes	х	No	✓		
•	ADVERTISEMENT (i) PPRA Website (Federal Agencies)	Yes	√	No	х		
	(ii) News Papers	Yes	√	No	×		
	(If yes, give names of newspapers and date)			lewspaper)	and The DAWN (English Newspaper)		
>	TENDER OPENED ON (Date and Time)				ch 2022 at 1200 Hrs ober 2022 at 1100 Hrs		
•	NATURE OF PURCHASE			Procur	ement of works		
•	EXTENSION IN DUE DATE (if any)	Yes	х	No	√ · ;		
	ANALYSIS OF TEMPER PROMISE TO SOLE	Zero, (Also a	vailable on	NHA webis	ste for Free download)		
•	NUMBER OF TENDER DOCUMENTS SOLD						
*	WHETHER QUALIFICATION CRITERIA WAS INCLUDED IN BIDDING/TENDER DOCUMENTS	Yes Qualification document	✓	No uded in Ins	x truction to Bidders and BDS of bidding		
*	WHETHER QUALIFICATION CRITERIA WAS	Qualification	criteria incl				
*	WHETHER QUALIFICATION CRITERIA WAS INCLUDED IN BIDDING/TENDER DOCUMENTS WHETHER BID EVALUATION CRITERIA WAS INCLUDED IN BIDDING/TENDER DOCUMENTS WHICH METHOD OF PROCUREMENT WAS USED:- a) SINGLE STAGE - ONE ENVELOPE PROCEDURE b) SINGLE STAGE - TWO ENVELOPE PROCEDURE c) TWO STAGE BIDDING PROCEDURE d) TWO STAGE - TWO ENVELOPE BIDDING PROCEDURE - Please specify if any other method of procurement was adopted with by	Qualification document Yes (Tick one)	criteria incl	uded in Ins	truction to Bidders and BDS of bidding		
*	WHETHER QUALIFICATION CRITERIA WAS INCLUDED IN BIDDING/TENDER DOCUMENTS WHETHER BID EVALUATION CRITERIA WAS INCLUDED IN BIDDING/TENDER DOCUMENTS WHICH METHOD OF PROCUREMENT WAS USED:- a) SINGLE STAGE - ONE ENVELOPE PROCEDURE b) SINGLE STAGE - TWO ENVELOPE PROCEDURE c) TWO STAGE BIDDING PROCEDURE d) TWO STAGE - TWO ENVELOPE BIDDING PROCEDURE	Qualification document Yes (Tick one)	criteria inclu	uded in Ins	truction to Bidders and BDS of bidding		
*	WHETHER QUALIFICATION CRITERIA WAS INCLUDED IN BIDDING/TENDER DOCUMENTS WHETHER BID EVALUATION CRITERIA WAS INCLUDED IN BIDDING/TENDER DOCUMENTS WHICH METHOD OF PROCUREMENT WAS USED:- a) SINGLE STAGE - ONE ENVELOPE PROCEDURE b) SINGLE STAGE - TWO ENVELOPE PROCEDURE c) TWO STAGE BIDDING PROCEDURE d) TWO STAGE - TWO ENVELOPE BIDDING PROCEDURE - Please specify if any other method of procurement was adopted with be Direct Contracting, Negotiated Tenering, etc.	Qualification document Yes (Tick one)	criteria inclu	uded in Ins	truction to Bidders and BDS of bidding		
* *	WHETHER QUALIFICATION CRITERIA WAS INCLUDED IN BIDDING/TENDER DOCUMENTS WHETHER BID EVALUATION CRITERIA WAS INCLUDED IN BIDDING/TENDER DOCUMENTS WHICH METHOD OF PROCUREMENT WAS USED:- a) SINGLE STAGE - ONE ENVELOPE PROCEDURE b) SINGLE STAGE - TWO ENVELOPE PROCEDURE c) TWO STAGE BIDDING PROCEDURE d) TWO STAGE - TWO ENVELOPE BIDDING PROCEDURE - Please specify if any other method of procurement was adopted with be Direct Contracting, Negotiated Tenering, etc WHO IS THE APPROVING AUTHORITY WHETHER APPROVAL OF COMPETENT AUTHORITY WAS OBTAINED FOR USING A METHOD OTHER THAN	Qualification document Yes (Tick one)	criteria inclu	uded in Ins	truction to Bidders and BDS of bidding x		
* * *	WHETHER QUALIFICATION CRITERIA WAS INCLUDED IN BIDDING/TENDER DOCUMENTS WHETHER BID EVALUATION CRITERIA WAS INCLUDED IN BIDDING/TENDER DOCUMENTS WHICH METHOD OF PROCUREMENT WAS USED:- a) SINGLE STAGE - ONE ENVELOPE PROCEDURE b) SINGLE STAGE - TWO ENVELOPE PROCEDURE c) TWO STAGE BIDDING PROCEDURE d) TWO STAGE - TWO ENVELOPE BIDDING PROCEDURE - Please specify if any other method of procurement was adopted with be Direct Contracting, Negotiated Tenering, etc WHO IS THE APPROVING AUTHORITY WHETHER APPROVAL OF COMPETENT AUTHORITY WAS OBTAINED FOR USING A METHOD OTHER THAN OPEN COMPETITIVE BIDDING	Qualification document Yes (Tick one)	criteria inclu	uded in Ins	truction to Bidders and BDS of bidding x		
* * *	WHETHER QUALIFICATION CRITERIA WAS INCLUDED IN BIDDING/TENDER DOCUMENTS WHETHER BID EVALUATION CRITERIA WAS INCLUDED IN BIDDING/TENDER DOCUMENTS WHICH METHOD OF PROCUREMENT WAS USED:- a) SINGLE STAGE - ONE ENVELOPE PROCEDURE b) SINGLE STAGE - TWO ENVELOPE PROCEDURE c) TWO STAGE BIDDING PROCEDURE d) TWO STAGE BIDDING PROCEDURE - Please specify if any other method of procurement was adopted with be Direct Contracting, Negotiated Tenering, etc WHO IS THE APPROVING AUTHORITY WHETHER APPROVAL OF COMPETENT AUTHORITY WAS OBTAINED FOR USING A METHOD OTHER THAN OPEN COMPETITIVE BIDDING NUMBER OF BIDS RECEIVED	Qualification document Yes (Tick one) rief reasons (i.e. E NHA Execution Four (4))	x x x x x mergency,	uded in Ins	truction to Bidders and BDS of bidding x		

PUBLIC PROCUREMENT REGULATORY AUTHORITY (PPRA)

CONTRACT AWARD PROFORMA - II

To be filled and uploaded on PPRA Website in respect of all Public Contracts of Works, Services and Goods worth Rs 50 million or more

► No. OF BIDDERS PRESENT AT THE TIME OF OPENING OF BIDS	Four (4) bidders were pesent at the opening of Technical bid. Three (03) bidders were pesent at the opening of price bid				
► NAME & ADDRESS OF SUCCESSFUL BIDDER	M/s ZIEC-PTA (JV) Joint Venture of M/s Zhongding International Engineering Co. Ltd. and M/s Progressive Technical Associates Pvt. Ltd.				
► RANKING OF SUCCESSFUL BIDDER IN EVALUATION REPORT (I.e. 1st, 2nd, 3rd EVALUATED BID)	1st Lowest evaluated bidder				
► NEED ANALYSIS (Why the procurement was necessary?)	In the interest of public.				
IN CASE EXTENSION WAS MADE IN RESPONSE TIME, WHAT WERE REASONS (Bridfly describe)	N/A				
► WHETHER NAMES OF THE BIDDERS AND THEIR PRICES WERE READ OUT AT THE TIME OF OPENING OF BIDS	Yes √ No x				
► DATE OF CONTRACT SIGNING (Attach a copy of agreement)	29th December, 2022				
► CONTRACT AWARD PRICE	Rs 10,583,567,678/-				
► WHETHER COPY OF EVALUATION REPORT GIVEN TO ALL	Yes x No √				
BIDDERS (Attach a copy of evaluation report)	Uploaded on PPRA & NHA Websites.				
► ANY COMPLAINTS RECEIVED (If Yes, result thereof)	Yes x No √				
► ANY DEVIATION FROM SPECIFICATIONS GIVEN IN THE TENDER NOTICE/DOCUMENTS (If yes give details)	Yes x No √				
► DEVIATION FROM QUALIFICATION CRITERIA (If yes give details)	Yes x No √				
► SPECIAL CONDITIONS, IF ANY (Give Brief Description)	N/A				



NATIONAL HIGHWAY AUTHORITY

Procurement & Contract Administration Section 28 Mauve Area, G-9/I, Islamabad 2051-9032917, 9051-9260419

No. 2(538)/GM(P&CA)/NHA/2022/682

Hovember, 2022

Director General

Public Procuremetn Regulatory Authority 1st Floor FBC building near State bank, Sector G-5/2, **Islamabad**

Subject:

DUALIZATION OF KHUZDAR - KUCHLAK SECTION OF

NATIONAL HIGHWAY (N-25):

<u>SECTION - III (KM 102+000 ~ KM 171+900)</u>

ANNOUNCEMENT OF FINAL EVALUATION REPORT

Reference: PPRA Rule-35 as amended vide S.R.O 834(I) 2021 vide notification dated 28th June 2021

Kindly find attached the duly filled and signed Final Evaluation Report pertaining to the procurement of the subject work in view of the abovereferred PPRA Rule for uploading on your website at the earliest, please.

> (Sami-Ur-Rahman) General Manager (P&CA)

Encl: Evaluation Report along with Annex-I

Copy for kind information to:

- Member (Planning), NHA, Islamabad;

- Director (Tech. to Chairman), NHA Islamabad;

- Director (P&CA)-II, NHA, Islamabad.

- Director (MIS) NHA, Islamabad- to upload the same on NHA website as well

Final Evaluation Report As per Rule-35 of PP Rules, 2004

1	Name of Procuring Agency	National Highway Authority
2	Method of Procurement	Single Stage Two Envelope Competitive Bidding Procedure
3	Title of Procurement	Dualization of Khuzdar – Kuchlak Section of National Highway (N-25): Section – III (Km 102+000 ~ Km 171+900)
4	Tendering Inquiry No.	2(538)
5	PPRA Ref No. (TSE)	TS471059E
6	Date & Time of Bid Closing	14th March 2022 at 1130 hours
7	Date & Time of Bid Opening	14th March 2022 at 1200 hours
8	No. of Bids Received	Four (04)
9	Criteria for Bid Evaluation	As per attached Bid Data Sheet (BDS)
10	Details of Bid(s) Evaluation	As mentioned below

	Ма	rks	Evaluated Cost	Rule/Regulation/S BD*/Policy/Basis for Rejection	
Name of Bidder	Technical (if applicable)	Financial (if applicable)	(Rs.)	/Acceptance as per Rule 35 of PP Rules, 2004.	
M/s ZIEC-PTA JV Joint Venture of M/s Zhongding International Engineering Co. Ltd. and M/s Progressive Technical Associates Pvt. Ltd.	Qualified	Opened	10,583,567,678	Most Advantageous Bidder	
M/s MAQBOOL - CALSONS Joint Venture Joint Venture of M/s Maqbool Associates (Pvt.) Ltd. and M/s Ch. A. Latif & Sons (Pvt) Ltd	Dis- Qualified	Not Opened		The bidder was disqualified due to the following reasons: i) Non meeting the required threshold of similar nature experience as per bidding documents clause 3e(ii) of Bidding Data ii) Power of Attorney has not been attested by the 1st Class Magistrate as per bidding documents clause 11.1 (ii) of the Bidding Data.	

Warran & Mild	Mə	arks	Evaluated Cost	Rule/Regulation/S BD*/Policy/Basis for Rejection /Acceptance as per Rule 35 of PP Rules, 2004.	
Name of Bidder	Technical (if applicable)	Financial (if applicable)	(Rs.)		
M/s SMC Joint Venture Joint Venture of M/s Sadullah Khan & Brothers, M/s Sultan Mahmood & Company and M/s KNK (Pvt) Ltd	Qualified	Opened	11,494,295,960	2nd	
M/s SMADB-UMER JAN (Joint Venture) Joint Venture of M/s Sardar Muhammad Ashraf D. Baluch (Pvt.) Ltd. and M/s Umer Jan & Co.	Qualified	Opened	11,679,623,732	3rd	

Most Advantageous Bidder: M/s ZIEC-PTA JV

11. Any other additional / supporting information, the procuring agency may like to share: Ni!

Signature:	Staturas
------------	----------

Official Seal / Stamp:



(DECELARATION OF BENEFICIAL OWNERSHIP INFORMATION)

Dualization of Khuzdar Kuchlak Section of National Highway (N-25) Length 330.52 Km, Section III (Km 102+000 ~ Km 171+900)

Declaration of Ultimate Beneficial Owners Information for Public Procurement Contracts.

- Name 1
- **Father Name**
- **CNIC**
- Nationality
- **Residential Address**
- **Email Address** Date on which shareholding, Control
- or intrest acquired in the business

Sardar Mukhtar Ahmed Khan

Sardar Fareed Khan Abbasi

61101-9513052-1

Pakistani

Street No.67, House No 169, Sector F-10/3 Islamabad

progressivegroup15@gmail.com

2022

In case of Indirect Shareholding, Control or Interest being exercised through intermediary companies, entires or other legal persons or legal arrangement in the chain or ownership or control, following additional particular to be involed:

Name	Legal form (company / limited liability Partnership / Association of Persons / Single Member Company / Partnership / Firm / Trust / Any other individual, body	Date of incorporation / registration	Name of registering authority	Business Address	Country	Email Address	Percentage of shareholding control or interest of BO in the legal person or legal arrangement	Percentage of shareholding, control or interest of legal person or legal arrangement in the Company.	Identity of natural person who ultimately owns or controls the legal person or arrangement
Sardar Mukhtar	corporate (to be specified)		Deputy Registrar of Companies Company Registration Office Mirpur	St# 67, H#169, Sector F- 10/3 Islamabad	Pakistan	progressivegro up15@gmail.c		709	Sardar Mukhta 6 Ahmed Khan
Ahmed Kha Ahmer Mukhtar Abbasi		21-07-200	Deputy Registrar of Companies Company Registration Office Mirpu	St# 67, H#169, Sector F- 10/3 Islamabad	Pakistan	progressivegr up15@gmail. om	<u>c</u>	0% 10	Sardar Mukh % Ahmed Kha

Husnat Abbasi Director Deputy Registrar of Companies Company Registration Office Mirpur 10/3 Islamabad Pakistan Deputy Registration Office Mirpur 10/3 Pakistan Divided Khan Sardar Mukhtan Ahmed Khan									
Office timps On 10% 10%	Abbasi	Director	Registrar of Companies Company Registration Office Mirp 21-07-2000 AJ&K Deputy Registrar o Companies Company Registrario	St# 67, H#169, Sector F- ur 10/3 Islamabad f St# 67, H#169, Sector F-		up15@gmail.c om progressivegro	10%		Sardar Mukhtar
Abbasi Director 21-07-2000 Alak	Mukhtai	r Director	,		Pakistan	up15@gmail.c		% 10	1

Abbasi

Information about the Board of Directors (detail shall be provided regarding number of shares in the capital of the company as set opposite respective names)

1	2	3	4	. 5	6	7	8
1.7	2.1				ara.	A E. C	
Name and surname (In Block Letter)	CNIC No. (In Case of foreigner, Passport No)	Father's / Husband Name in full	Current Nationality	Any Other Nationality (ies)	Occupation	Resideential Address in full or the registered / principle office address for subscribes other than natural persons	Numbers of shares taken by cash subscribers (In figures and words)
Sardar Mukhtar		Sardar Fareed	:			St #67, H# 169, Sector F-10/3	
Ahmed Khan	61101-9513052-1	Khan Abbasi	Pakistan	Nil	Business	Islamabad	70%
Ahmer Mukhtar Abbasi	61101-9958670-7	Sardar Mukhtar Ahmed Khan	Pakistan	Nil	Business	St #67, H# 169, Sector F-10/3 Islamabad	10%
		Sardar Mukhtar				St #67, H# 169, Sector F-10/3	
Husnat Abbasi	61101-7697292-1	Ahmed Khan	Pakistan	Nil	Business	Islamabad St #67, H# 169,	10%
Mrs Tahira Mukhtar		Sardar Mukhtar				Sector F-10/3	
Abbasi	61101-4936141-8	Ahmed Khan	Pakistan	Nil	Business	Islamabad	10%
			Total N	100%			

Any other information incidental to or relevant to Beneficial Owners:

Name and Signature

(Person authorized to its ue notices on behalf of the company)

Sardar Mukhtar Ahmed Khan Chief Executive Officer